

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BHD (259253-X)

Part A3: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31-Dec-09	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING 31-Dec-08	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31-Dec-09 (6 months)	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING 31-Dec-08
1 (Loss)/Profit from operations	(4,429)	693	(13,888)	(5,751)
2 Gross interest income	101	336	397	2,631
3 Gross interest expense	(1,151)	(1,102)	(3,458)	(7,289)

SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
31-Dec-09

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31-Dec-09 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31-Dec-08 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31-Dec-09 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31-Dec-08 RM'000
1 Revenue	5,354	10,000	29,717	76,043
2 Loss before taxation	(5,582)	(409)	(17,345)	(13,039)
3 Loss for the period	(5,582)	(409)	(17,345)	(13,039)
4 Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	(5,582)	(241)	(17,345)	(4,482)
5 Basic loss per share (sen)	(3.33)	(0.14)	(10.34)	(2.67)
			AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END
6 Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)			(0.175)	(0.043)
7 Shareholders' equity per share (RM) including Islamic preference shares			0.175	0.267

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BHD (259253-X)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
For the Period Ended 31 December 2009

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31-Dec-09 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING 31-Dec-08 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31-Dec-09 (9 months) RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING 31-Dec-08 RM'000
Continuing operations				
Revenue	5,354	10,000	29,717	76,043
Operating expenses	(8,074)	(11,226)	(37,965)	(83,895)
Gross loss	(2,719)	(1,226)	(8,248)	(7,852)
Other income	101	621	397	18,596
Other expenses	(134)	3,394	(792)	(4,098)
Administrative expenses	(1,679)	(2,096)	(5,245)	(12,396)
(Loss)/Profit from operations	(4,431)	693	(13,888)	(5,750)
Finance costs	(1,151)	(1,102)	(3,458)	(7,289)
Loss before taxation	(5,582)	(409)	(17,345)	(13,039)
Taxation	-	-	-	-
Loss after taxation from continuing operations	(5,582)	(409)	(17,345)	(13,039)
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	-	168	-	8,557
	<u>(5,582)</u>	<u>(241)</u>	<u>(17,345)</u>	<u>(4,482)</u>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	<u>(5,582)</u>	<u>(241)</u>	<u>(17,345)</u>	<u>(4,482)</u>
Loss per share attributable to shareholders of the parent:-				
(i) Basic (based on 167,807,003 ordinary shares) (sen)	(3.33)	(0.14)	(10.34)	(2.67)
(ii) Diluted (based on 167,807,003 ordinary shares) sen	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2009)

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BHD (259253-X)

**Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at 31 December 2009**

	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	As at	As at
	31-Dec-09	31-Mar-09
	RM'000	RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	<u>34,516</u>	<u>41,480</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	334	381
Trade debtors	1,755	905
Other debtors, deposits and prepayments	33,119	31,394
Fixed deposits	16,064	35,717
Cash and bank balances	<u>8,872</u>	<u>2,293</u>
	60,144	70,690
Non-current asset held for sale	<u>37,660</u>	<u>40,099</u>
	<u>97,804</u>	<u>110,789</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>132,320</u></u>	<u><u>152,269</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		
Share capital		
Ordinary shares	175,722	175,722
Islamic Preference shares	70,988	70,988
Treasury shares	(3,731)	(3,731)
Foreign translation reserve	(7,180)	(2,457)
Accumulated losses	<u>(194,103)</u>	<u>(176,758)</u>
Total equity	41,696	63,764
Non-current liabilities		
Long term borrowings	40,000	39,581
Islamic bonds	<u>24,000</u>	<u>23,900</u>
	<u>64,000</u>	<u>63,481</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade creditors	7,208	5,899
Other creditors and accruals	7,391	7,110
Provision for taxation	-	10
Bank overdraft	<u>12,026</u>	<u>12,005</u>
	<u>26,624</u>	<u>25,024</u>
Total liabilities	<u>90,624</u>	<u>88,505</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>132,320</u></u>	<u><u>152,269</u></u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (sen)	(17.46)	(4.30)
Shareholders' equity per share (sen) including Islamic Preference Shares	17.46	26.70

(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2009)

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BHD (259253-X)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the Period Ended 31 December 2009

	<u>Share capital</u>		<u>Non-distributable</u>				Total RM'000
	Ordinary shares RM'000	Islamic preference shares RM'000	Treasury shares RM'000	Foreign translation reserve RM'000	Accumulated loss RM'000		
For the 16 months ended 31 December 2009							
At 1 April 2009	175,722	70,988	(3,731)	(2,457)	(176,758)	63,764	
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	(4,723)	-	(4,723)	
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(17,345)	(17,345)	
At 31 Dec 2009	175,722	70,988	(3,731)	(7,180)	(194,103)	41,696	

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2009)

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BHD (259253-X)

**Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the Period Ended 31 December 2009**

	16 Months ended 31-Dec-09 RM'000	31-Dec-08 RM'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Receipts from customers	29,585	108,361
Payment to suppliers	(32,954)	(114,026)
Payment for operating expenses	(6,084)	(16,558)
Other receipts	-	2,194
Net cash used in operation	<u>(9,453)</u>	<u>(20,029)</u>
Interest received	5	3,812
Tax refund	-	17
Tax paid	-	(3,090)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(9,448)</u>	<u>(19,290)</u>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(18)	(21,234)
Deposit paid for acquisition of a ship	-	(11,121)
Deposit received for disposal of a ship	-	4,550
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	59,044
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary company	-	12,166
Acquisition of other investment	-	1,640
Net cash generated from investing activities	<u>(18)</u>	<u>45,045</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Advances to associates	-	(130)
Upliftment of deposits	2,430	50,732
Drawdown of bank borrowings	-	-
Repayment of bank borrowings	-	(66,000)
Interest paid	(2,761)	(7,419)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(331)</u>	<u>(22,817)</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(9,797)	2,938
Effects of exchange rate changes	(785)	(796)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	7,634	14,856
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period *	<u>(2,948)</u>	<u>16,998</u>
* This comprises		
Cash and bank balances	8,872	1,348
Fixed deposits and other investment	16,064	43,452
Bank Overdraft	(12,026)	(9,908)
	12,910	34,892
Less fixed deposit pledged as security for credit facility	(15,858)	(17,894)
	<u>(2,948)</u>	<u>16,998</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2009)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31st
DECEMBER 2009**

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2009 with the exception for FRS 139, whereby unrealised gains on quoted investments are not recognised in the financial statements until year end. Unrealised losses on quoted investments are recognised immediately whilst unrealised gains will only be recognised at the year end.

This interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the period ended 31 March 2009.

A2. Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2009 were unqualified.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group have been significantly affected by the present slump in the shipping industry coupled with the extremely difficult funding situation faced by the Company. Further explanations are provided in table B2.

A4. Nature and Amounts of Unusual Items

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence for the current quarter.

A5. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes to the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that may have a material effect in the current quarter.

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no debt and equity issued during the quarter under review.

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BERHAD (259253-X)

A7. Dividends Paid

No dividends have been paid or declared for the quarter under review.

A8. Segment Report

Segmental analysis for the current financial period to date is as follows:

	Bulkers	Tankers	Others	Elimination	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue					
External customers	22,006	7,264	447	-	29,717
Results					
Segment results	1,392	(16,808)	(5,753)	6,882	(14,287)
Interest income	-	-	397	-	397
Finance cost	-	-	(3,455)	-	(3,455)
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-
Loss from the period					<u>(17,345)</u>
Other information					
Segment assets	-	81,387	182,884	(131,953)	132,318
Segment liabilities	-	124,398	109,567	(143,341)	90,624

A9. Valuation of Ships, Property and Equipment

The fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

A10. Subsequent Material Events

On 4 February 2010, Malaysian Rating Corporation Berhad downgraded the Company's Al Bai' Bithamin Ajil Islamic Debt Securities (BaIDS) to BB+id from A-id. This downgrade may trigger an event of default in terms of the Company's borrowings as it is a condition in the loans (taken in 2111) that the Company's BaIDS should be rated no lower than BBB.

In anticipation of this downgrade, the Company had commenced discussions with its main lenders to seek their consent for the Company's new lending for its new vessels on order. An announcement was made by the Company on 4 February 2010 highlighting the implications of this downgrade in details. These discussions are ongoing as of this date.

The Board remains hopeful that its lender will acquiesce to the Company's request.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

During the period, the following subsidiary companies were incorporated:

<u>Companies</u>	<u>County of incorporation</u>
a) Farmbrand Networks Sdn Bhd	Malaysia
b) Erayear Solutions Sdn Bhd	Malaysia
c) C M Ram Holdings Pte Ltd	Singapore
d) CM Rama Pte.Ltd.	Singapore
e) CM Sita Pte Ltd	Singapore
f) CM Ora Pte Ltd	Singapore
g) CM Maya Pte Ltd	Singapore

A12. Contingent Liabilities

There were no material known contingent liabilities at the date of this report.

A13. Capital Commitments

During the previous financial period, the Company committed to purchase a vessel for an amount of USD 41.5 million of which a deposit of USD 3.11 million was paid. This deposit was paid as there was confirmation of receipt of funding from a consortium of funders, mainly based in the Middle East but led by a Malaysian financial institution ("MFI"). However, given the financial upheaval in the Middle East coupled with the uncertainties of the world economy, the consortium of funders failed to deliver on the commitment and the Company has taken legal action against the MFI. This matter is still pending.

Due to the continuing weak market condition and tight credit situation, other similar vessel orders were also either delayed or cancelled. The implications of these actions by the Board, if any, will be announced when ascertained.

In the meantime, the Board is pleased to announce that the Company has already obtained funding of US\$ 77 million ("Project Acid") from another financial institution ("AFI") to fund the purchase of the vessels to service a long term contract. However, the treatment of the deposit paid earlier on cancelled deals, is still under discussion with the various parties concerned. When the discussions are finally completed, an appropriate announcement shall be made, if required.

As mentioned in paragraph A10, the disbursement of funds for Project Acid by the AFI is subject to approval from the main lenders of the Company.

B1. Review of Performance

On a consolidated basis, the net loss of RM5.58 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2009 was derived as follows:

	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31-Dec-09 RM' mil	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING 31-Dec-08 RM' mil	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31-Dec-09 RM' mil (9 months)	PRECEDING YEAR TO DATE 31-Dec-08 RM' mil
Operating loss	(4.43)	0.69	(13.89)	(5.75)
Finance costs	(1.15)	(1.10)	(3.46)	(7.29)
Taxation	-	-	-	-
Net loss from continuing operations	(5.58)	(0.41)	(17.35)	(13.04)
Net profit from discontinued operations	-	0.17	-	8.56
Loss for the period	(5.58)	(0.24)	(17.35)	(4.48)

B2. Prospects for the Current Financial Period

At the 14th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) on 31st December 2007, the Board described several initiatives to revamp the Company’s financial status. In that AGM briefing, the Board explained that one of the initiatives was the capital reorganization of the Company to reflect a Balance Sheet that is more acceptable to the lending and investing community, and to enhance shareholder value. Towards this, the Board had commissioned external consultants to review the capital structure and make the necessary recommendations to the Board. Following that exercise, the Board announced its intention to undertake a capital reduction of its issued and paid-up share capital via the cancellation of RM0.65 of the par value of each existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and irredeemable non-convertible Islamic preference shares of RM1.00 each (‘Proposed Par Value Reduction’) on 19 January 2009. The capital reorganization proposal was expected to contribute positively to the Company’s efforts to obtain new funding as the revised Balance Sheet, post capital reorganization, is expected to eliminate substantially the brought forward losses and to make the Balance Sheet neater. However, this proposal was not approved by the shareholders at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 22 May 2009. As a result, the Company’s efforts to raise new funding continues to be significantly impacted negatively. It is imperative that the Company’s capital structure is reorganized and shored up to meet the challenges of the year ahead. At an appropriate time, an announcement will be made in respect of this matter.

The Company’s fleet disposal plan has also faced some setback in that the buyer(s) of our vessels too are having similar funding difficulty. However, the sale of the Company’s double hull tanker, MMM

Ashton, is still progressing although the process of finalisation has taken a time much longer than originally anticipated.

Cognizant of the fact that the Group's revenue base needs to be expanded to cater for the demanding operating environment, the management is looking at other synergistic areas. One prospect is the oil and gas sector. The Group has made an announcement on 16 November 2009 to participate in an oil producing field with reserves up to 11 million barrels. However on 12 January 2010, the Board had received news that the Company was not successful in its bid for the said project.

The Board is in continuous discussions with several parties on other investment / divestment opportunities. As and when any firm invitation to participate is obtained, it is the Board's practice to make an appropriate announcement.

Given that the Board's recommendation for a capital reorganization to facilitate funding was not approved by the shareholders, and with the ongoing difficulties in this industry as explained above, the Directors remain cautious for the financial year ahead.

B3. Variance of Profit and Forecast Profit Guarantee

There were no profit forecast or profit guarantee for the period under review.

B4. Taxation

The income of the Group derived from the operations of sea-going Malaysian registered ships is tax exempt under Section 54A of the Income Tax, 1967.

B5. Profits on Sale of Investments and/or Properties

None in this quarter.

B6. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Investments

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted investments for the quarter under review.

B7. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no other outstanding corporate proposals submitted by the Group as at 31 December 2009.

B8. Group Borrowings

The Group borrowings as at 31 December 2009 are as follows:

	<u>Note</u>	<u>RM'000</u>
Unsecured term loan	(a)	40,000
Islamic Bonds ("BaIDS")	(b)	24,000
Less : Arrangement fees paid in advanced		(519)
		<u>63,481</u>

(a) An unsecured fixed rate term loan of RM40.0 million which is payable in January 2012.

(b) The BaIDS of principal sum of RM24.0 million. The BaIDS are repayable as follows:

<u>Tenure (Years)</u>	<u>Profit Rate (%)</u>	<u>Face Amount (RM'000)</u>	<u>Maturity Date</u>
7	5.85	<u>24,000</u>	28 November 2010

A sum of RM3.6 million fixed deposit has been placed with the Trustee to cover more than 12 months interest.

One vessel was contracted for sale to the amount of USD10.5 million. The balance of the proceeds from this disposal, expected to be received in mid 2010, will be used to settle the BaIDS of RM24 million. The buyer of the vessel is still in the process of raising the necessary funds to complete the settlement of the balance due to the Company.

B9. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

B10. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation involving the Group since the last annual balance sheet date to the date of this report.

MALAYSIAN MERCHANT MARINE BERHAD (259253-X)

B11. Dividend

The Directors do not propose any dividend for the current financial quarter ended 31 December 2009.

B12. Profit Per Share

	Current Year Quarter	Current Year To date
Net loss for the current quarter/year to date in RM'000	(5,582)	(17,345)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	167,807,003	167,807,003
Basic profit per share in RM	<u>(0.033)</u>	<u>(0.103)</u>

By order of the Board
Kuan Hui Fang (MIA 16876)
Fam Chai Hing (MAICSA 7025279)
Company Secretaries

12 February 2010